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24
25
26
27
28

List of Flora of KVCR

Species
Abrus precatorius L.
Acalypha hispida Burm.f.
Acalypha indica L.
Acalypha racemosa Wall. ex Baill.
Acampe praemorsa (Roxb.) Blatt. & McCann
Achyranthes aspera L.
Acrostichum aureum L.
Adenanthera pavonina L.
Adiantum philippinum L.
Aerva lanata (L.) Juss. ex Schult.
Aeschynomene americana L.
Aeschynomene indica L.
Ageratum conyzoides L.
Ailanthus triphysa (Dennst.) Alston
Albizia odoratissima (L. f.) Benth.
Allamanda cathartica L.
Alocasia macrorrhiza (L.) G. Don
Alstonia scholaris (L.) R. Br.
Alternanthera bettzickiana (Regel) Voss
Alternanthera sessilis (L.) R. Br. ex. DC.
Alysicarpus vaginalis (L.) DC.
Amaranthus spinosus L.
Amorphophallus paeoniifolius (Dennst.) Nicolson
Anacardium occidentale L.
Anamirta cocculus (L.) Wight & Arn.
Ananas comosus (L.) Merr.
Aniseia martinicensis (Jacq.) Choisy

Annona reticulata L.

Habit
HC
SSH
EH
EH
EPH
PH
SSH

EPH
EH
PH
PH
PH

SH
EH

PH
PH
PH
EH
EH

wcC
SSH
HC

Importance
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Orchid
Medicinal
Traditional
Medicinal
Fern
Medicinal
Weed
Economical
Weed
Medicinal
Timber
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Crop
M.associate

Crop



No
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Species
Annona squamosa L.
Aphanamixis polystachya (Wall.) Parker
Argyreia elliptica (Roth) Choisy
Aristolochia indica L.
Artocarpus heterophyllus Lam.
Artocarpus hirsutus Lam.
Artocarpus incisus (Thunb.) L.f.
Asparagus racemosus Willd.
Averrhoa bilimbi L.
Bambusa bambos (L.) Voss
Batrleria cristata L.
Barleria prionitis L.
Benincasa hispida (Thunb.) Cogn.
Biophytum reinwardftii (Zucc.) Klotzsch.
Blumea mollis (D. Don) Merr.
Blumea oxyodonta DC.
Boerhavia diffusa L.
Bombax ceiba L.
Bougainvillea spectabilis Willd.
Brachiaria ramosa (L.) Stapf
Breynia vitis-idaea (Burm. f.) C.E.C.
Briedelia retusa (L.) A. Juss.
Briedelia stipularis (L.) Blume
Bulbostylis barbata (Rottb.) Kunth ex Clarke
Caladium bicolor (Ait. ex Dryand.) Vent.
Calophyllum inophyllum L.
Calotropis gigantea (L.) R. Br.
Calycopteris floribunda Lam.

Canavalia gladiata (Jacq.) DC.

Habit

wcC
HC

HC

TG

SSH

SSH
HC
EH
EH
PH
PH

SH
EH
SH

wcC
EH
EH

SSH
wcC
HC

Importance
Crop
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Crop
Timber
Ornamental
Ornamental
Crop
Medicinal
Weed
Weed
Medicinal
Economical
Ornamental
Grass
Medicinal
Timber
Medicinal
Sedge
Ornamental
Qil yielding
Medicinal
Medicinal

Crop



No
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Species
Canavalia maritima (Aubl.) Thouars
Canthium coromandelicum (Burm. f.) Alston
Carallia brachiata (Lour.) Merr.
Cardiospermum halicacabum L.
Carex sp.
Carica papaya L.
Caryota urens L.
Cassia fistula L.

Casuatrina litorea L.

Cayratia pedata (Lam.) A. Juss. ex Gagnep.

Ceiba pentandra (L.) Gaertn.

Centella asiatica (L.) Urban

Ceratopteris thalictroides L.

Cerbera odollam Gaertn.

Chamaesyce hirta (L.) Millisp.
Chamaesyce thymifolia (L.) Millsp.
Chassalia curviflora (Wall. ex Kurz) Thw.
Chromolaena odorata (L.) King & Robins.
Cleome burmannii Wight & Arn.

Cleome viscosa L.

Clerodendrum incisum Klotzsch.
Clerodendrum inerme (L.) Gaertn.
Clerodendrum infortunatum L.
Clerodendrum paniculatum L.
Clerodendrum philippinum Schauer
Clerodendrum thomsonae Balf. f.

Cocos nucifera L.

Colocasia esculenta (L.) Schott

Combretum latifolium Blume

Habit
HC
SH

HC
EH

P

wcC

PH
EH

PH
PH
SSH
SSH
EH
EH
SSH
SH
SH
SH
SH
wce
TP
EH
wce

Importance
Wild relative
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Sedge
Crop
Medicinal
Medicinal
Timber
Medicinal
Economical
Medicinal
Fern
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Ornamental
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Ornamental
Crop
Crop

Medicinal



No Species Habit Importance

87 Commelina benghalensis L. PH Medicinal
88 Commelina diffusa Burm. f. PH Medicinal
89 Corchorus aestuans L. EH Medicinal
90 Crinum viviparum (Lam.) R. Ansari & V.J. Nair EH Medicinal
91 Crotalaria pallida Dryand. EH Medicinal
92 Crotalaria prostrata Rottl. ex Willd. PH Medicinal
93 Croton bonplandianus Baill. EH Weed
94 Croton caudatus Geisel. wC Medicinal
95 Croton tiglium L. SH Medicinal
96 Cucumis sativus L. wC Crop
97 Cucurbita maxima Duch. wC Crop
98 Curculigo orchioides Gaertn. EH Medicinal
99 Curcuma longa L. EH Crop
100  Curcuma zedoaria (Christm.) Rosc. EH Crop
101  Cyanotis axillaris (L.) D. Don EH Weed
102  Cyanotis cristata (L.) D. Don EH Weed
103  Cyanotis papilionacea (Burm. f.) Schult. f. EH Weed
104  Cycas circinalis L. TP Medicinal
105 Cyclea peltata (Lam.) Hook. f. & Thoms. HC Medicinal
106 = Cymbidium aloifolium (L.) Sw. EPH Orchid
107  Cynodon dactylon (L.) Pers. EH Medicinal
108  Cyperus rotundus L. EH Medicinal
109  Dactyloctenium aegyptium (L.) P. Beauv. PH Grass
110  Datura stramonium L. SSH Medicinal
111 Dendrophthoe falcata (L. f.) Etting. PSH Parasite
112  Derris trifoliata Lour. wcC Medicinal
113  Desmodium gangeticum (L.) DC. SSH Medicinal
114  Desmodium heterophyllum (Willd.) DC. PH Medicinal

115  Desmodium scorpiurus (Sw.) Desv. EH Medicinal



No

116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144

Species
Desmodium triflorum (L.) DC.
Digitaria bicornis (Lam.) Roem. & Schult. ex Loud.
Digitaria ciliaris (Retz.) Koeler
Dioscorea alata L.
Dioscorea bulbifera L.
Dipteracanthus prostratus (Poir.) Nees
Drynaria quercifolia L.
Eclipta prostrata (L.) L.
Eleusine indica (L.) Gaertn.
Epiphyllum oxypetalum (DC.) Haw.
Epipremnum pinnatum c.v. aureum Nicolson
Eragrostis tenella (L.) P. Beauv. ex Roem. & Schult.
Eragrostis unioloides (Retz.) Nees ex Steud.
Eragrostis viscosa (Retz.) Trin.
Erythrina variegata L.
Eulalia trispicata (Schult.) Henrard
Evolvulus nummularius (L.) L.
Ficus arnottiana (Miqg.) Miq.
Ficus drupacea Thunb. var. pubescens (Roth) Corner
Ficus elastica Roxb. ex Hornem.
Ficus exasperata Vahl
Ficus hispida L. f.
Ficus racemosa L.
Ficus religiosa L.
Ficus tinctoria G. Forst. ssp. gibbosa (Blume) Corner
Ficus tsjahela Burm. f.
Fimbristylis aestivalis Vahl
Fimbristylis dichotoma (L.) Vahl
Fimbristylis ferruginea (L.) Vahl

Habit
PH
PH
PH
HC
HC
PH

EPH
EH
EH

SCH
wce
EH
EH
EH

T m
I

M4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4+

m m
I T

Importance
Medicinal
Grass
Grass
Crop
Wild relative
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Wild relative
Ornamental
Ornamental
Grass
Grass
Grass
Crop
Grass
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Sacred
Medicinal
Medicinal
Sedge
Sedge
Sedge



No

145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

Species
Fimbristylis microcarya Muller
Gardenia jasminoides Ellis
Glinus oppositifolius (L.) A. DC.
Gliricidia sepium (Jacq.) Kunth ex Walp.

Glochidion zeylanicum (Gaertn.) A. Juss.

Gloriosa superba L.

Glycosmis pentaphylla (Retz.) DC.
Gomphrena celosioides Mart.
Gomphrena globosa L.

Grevillea robusta Cunn.
Heliotropium indicum L.
Hemidesmus indicus (L.) R. Br.

Hemionitis arilifolia L.

Heteropogon contortus (L.) P. Beauv. ex Roem. & Schult.

Hewittia malabarica (L.) Suresh
Hibiscus hispidissimus Giriff.
Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L.

Holigarna arnottiana Hook. f.

Hydnocarpus pentandra (Buch.-Ham.) Oken

Hygrophila schulli (Buch.-Ham.) M. R. & S. M. Almeida

Hyptis suaveolens (L.) Poit.
Ichnocarpus frutescens (L.) R. Br.
Impatiens minor (DC.) Bennet

Impatiens walleriana Hook.f.

Ipomoea asarifolia (Desr.) Roem. & Schult.

Ipomoea marginata (Desr.) Verdc.
Ipomoea mauritiana Jacq.
Ipomoea pes-caprae (L.) R. Br.

Ipomoea pileata Roxb.

Habit
EH

PH

HC
SH
PH
PH

EH
wcC
EH
EH
HC
SSH
SSH

EH
EH
wcC
EH
EH
HC
HC
wcC
HC
HC

Importance
Sedge
Ornamental
Medicinal
Manure
Timber
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Ornamental
Timber
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Grass
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
M.associate

Weed



No

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202

Species
Ixora coccinea L.
Ixora javanica (Blume) DC.
Justicia adhatoda L.
Justicia gendarussa Burm. f.
Justicia japonica Thunb.
Kalanchoe coccinea (Perrier) Boiteau

Kyllinga brevifolia Rottb.

Kyllinga nemoralis (J. R & G. Forst.) Dandy ex Hutch.& Dalz.

Lannea coromandelica (Houtt.) Merr.
Lantana camara L.

Laportea interrupta (L.) Chew
Lawsonia inermis L.

Leea indica (Burm. f.) Merr.

Leucas aspera (Willd.) Link
Lindernia antipoda (L.) Alston
Lindernia caespitosa (Blume) Panigrahi
Lindernia ciliata (Colsm.) Pennell
Lindernia crustacea (L.) F.v. Muell.
Lobelia alsinoides Lam.

Ludwigia hyssopifolia (G. Don) Exell
Lygodium flexuosum L.

Macaranga peltata (Roxb.) Muell.-Arg.

Mallotus philippensis (Lam.) Muell.-Arg.

Mangifera indica L.

Maranta arundinacea L.
Martynia annua L.
Melastoma malabathricum L.
Melochia corchorifolia L.

Merremia umbellata (L.) Hall. f.

Habit

SH
SH
SH

SSH

EH

SCH

EH
EH

SH
EH
SH
SH
EH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
EH
HC

EH
EH
EH
EH
HC

Importance
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Weed
Weed
Weed
Weed
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed

Medicinal



No

203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231

Species
Microstachys chamaelea (L.) Muell.-Arg.
Mimosa pudica L.
Mimusops elengi L.
Mitracarpus hirtus (L.) DC.
Monochoria vaginalis (Burm. f.) Presl|
Morinda citrifolia L.
Morinda pubescens J. E. Smith
Moringa pterygosperma Gaertn.
Morus alba L.
Mukia maderaspatana (L.) Roem.
Muntingia calabura L.
Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng.
Musa x paradisiaca L.
Mussaenda frondosa L.
Myristica fragrans Houltt.
Naravelia zeylanica (L.) DC.

Nephrolepis hirsutula L.

Nothapodytes nimmoniana (Graham) Mabb.

Ocimum tenuiiflorum L.

Oldenlandia auricularia (L.) K. Schum.
Oldenlandia corymbosa L.
Oldenlandia trinervia Retz.

Olea dioica Roxb.

Oplismenus compositus (L.) P. Beauv.
Pandanus kaida Kurz

Panicum repens L.

Paspalum scrobiculatum L.

Passiflora foetida L.

Pedilanthus tithymaloides (L.) Poir.

Habit
EH
PH

SCH

4 4 4 4+

—

SH
wcC

wcC
EH

EH
PH
PH
PH

PH
SH
EH
EH
HC
SSH

Importance
Medicinal
Medicinal

Sacred
Weed
Weed

Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Avenue
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Fern
Medicinal
Sacred
Weed
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Grass
Economical
Grass
Grass
Medicinal

Ornamental



No

232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260

Species
Peltophorum pterocarpum (DC.) Backer ex Heyne
Pennisetum pedicellatum Trin.
Pennisetum polystachyon (L.) Schult.
Peperomia pellucida (L.) Kunth
Perotis indica (L.) O. Ktze.
Phyllanthus acidus (L.) Skeels
Phyllanthus amarus Schum. & Thonn.
Phyllanthus emblica L.
Phyllanthus kozhikodianus Sivar. & Manilal
Phyllanthus myrtifolius Moon
Phyllanthus urinaria L.
Phyllanthus virgatus G. Forst.
Physalis angulata L.
Piper nigrum L.
Platostoma hispidum (L.) Paton
Plumeria rubra L.
Polyalthia longifolia (Sonner.) Thw.
Polycarpon prostratum (Forssk.) Asch. & Sehweinf.
Pongamia pinnata (L.) Pierre
Portulaca oleracea L.
Pothos scandens L.
Pouzolzia zeylanica (L.) Bennett
Pseudarthria viscida (L.) Wight & Arn.
Pseuderanthemum malabaricum (Clarke) Gamble
Psidium guajava L.
Putranjiva roxburghii Wall.
Quisqualis indica L.
Racosperma auriculiforme ( Benth. ) Pedley

Rauvolfia tetraphylla L.

Habit

EH
EH
EH
EH
EH
EH

EH
SSH
EH
PH
EH
wce
EH

PH

PH

wcC

EH

PH

SSH

wcC

SSH

Importance
Avenue
Fodder grass
Fodder grass
Medicinal
Grass
Crop
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Ornamental
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Ornamental
Avenue
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Ornamental
Timber

Medicinal

87



No

261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270

271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289

Species
Rotala rotundifolia (Buch.-Ham. ex Roxb.) Koehne
Rothia indica (L.) Druce
Rungia pectinata (L.) Nees
Saccharum arundinaceum Retz.
Sacciolepis interrupta (Willd.) Stapf
Samanea saman (Jacq.) Merr.
Sansevieria roxburghiana Schult. & Schult. f.
Sauropus androgynus (L.) Merr.
Schoenoplectiella articulata (L.) Lye

Schoenoplectus litoralis (Schrad.) palla ssp. thermalis (Trab.)
S.S.Hooper

Scoparia dulcis L.

Selaginella sp.

Sidaacuta Burm. f.

Sida alnifolia L.

Sida cordata (Burm. f.) Borss.
Sida cordifolia L.

Smilax zeylanica L.
Spermacoce articularis L. f.
Spermacoce hispida L.
Spermacoce latifolia Aubl.
Spermacoce ocymoides Burm f.
Sphaeranthus africanus L.
Spilanthes radicans Jacq.
Stachytarpheta jamaicensis (L.) Vahl
Stenoclaena palustris L.
Sterculia guttata Roxb. ex DC.
Streblus asper Lour.
Strobilanthes ciliatus Nees

Strychnos nux-vomica L.

Habit
EH
PH
EH

SSH
EH

T
EH

SSH
EH
EH

EH
EH
EH
EH
PH
EH
wcC
EH
EH
EH
EH
EH
EH
SSH
wcC

SSH

Importance
Medicinal
Weed
Weed
Medicinal
Weed
Avenue
Ornamental
Medicinal
Sedge
Sedge

Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Weed
Weed
Weed
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal

Medicinal



No

290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
208
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318

Species
Swietenia macrophylla King
Synedrella nodiflora (L.) Gaertn.
Syzygium caryophyllatum (L.) Alston
Syzygium cumini (L.) Skeels
Syzygium malaccense (L) Merr. & Perry
Tabernaemontana alternifolia L.
Tamarindus indica L.
Tectona grandis L. f.
Terminalia bellirica (Gaertn.) Roxb.
Terminalia catappa L.

Tetracera akara (Burm. f.) Merr.

Tiliacora acuminata (Poir.) Miers ex Hook.f. & Thoms.

Tinospora cordifolia (Willd.) Miers.
Tinospora sinensis (Lour.) Merr.
Torenia hirsuta Willd.

Tragia involucrata L.

Trewia nudiflora L.

Tridax procumbens L.

Urena lobata L. ssp. Lobata

Urena lobata L. ssp. sinuata (L.) Borss.

Uvaria narum (Dunal) Wall. ex Hook.f. & Thoms.

Vanda testacea (Lindl.) Rchb.f.
Vateria indica L.

Vatica chinensis L.

Vernonia cinerea (L.) Less.
Vernonia elaeagnifolia DC.
Vigna sp

Vitex negundo L.

Waltheria indica L.

Habit
T
EH

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

wce
wce
wce
wce
PH
HC
T
PH
EH
EH
wce
EPH

EH
EH
HC

EH

Importance
Timber
Weed
Timber
Medicinal
Crop
Medicinal
Crop
Timber
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Weed
Medicinal
Timber
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Orchid
Medicinal
Medicinal
Medicinal
Ornamental
Wild relative
Medicinal

Weed



No Species Habit Importance

319  Wedelia trilobata (L.) A. S. Hitchc. PH Ornamental
320  Zanonia indica L. wC Cucurbit
321  Zanthoxylum rhetsa (Roxb.) DC. T Medicinal
322 | Zehneria maysorensis (Wight & Arn.) Arn. HC Medicinal
323  Zingiber neesanum (Graham) Ramam. EH Medicinal
324 | Zingiber officinale Rosc. EH Crop
325  Ziziphus mauritiana Lam. T Medicinal
326 | Zornia diphylla (L.) Pers. PH Weed

Index: EH - Erect herbs; EPH — Epiphytic herbs; HC — Herbaceous climber; PH — Prostrate herbs; PSH —
Parasitic shrubs; SCH — Succulent herbs; SH — Shrubs; SSH — Subshrubs; T — Trees; TG — Tree Grass; TP
— Tree palm; WC — Woody climber



